appropriately adjust or fit the hearing aid to ensure optimal performance. 13 

(2) A health benefit plan shall provide coverage, subject to all applicable copayments, 14 

coinsurance, deductibles, and out-of-pocket limits, for the full cost of one (1) 15 

hearing aid per hearing-impaired ear up to two thousand five hundred dollars 16 

($2,500)[one thousand four hundred dollars ($1,400)] every thirty-six (36) months 17 

for hearing aids for insured individuals under eighteen (18) years of age and all 18 

related services which shall be prescribed by an audiologist licensed under KRS 19 

Chapter 334A and dispensed by an audiologist or hearing instrument specialist 20 

licensed under KRS Chapter 334. 21 

(3) An[The] insured may choose a higher priced hearing aid and may pay the 22 

difference in cost above the two thousand five hundred dollar ($2,500)[one 23 

thousand four hundred dollar ($1,400)] limit as provided in this section without any 24 

financial or contractual penalty to the insured or to the provider of the hearing aid. 25 

(4)[(3)] A health benefit plan shall not be required to pay a claim filed by its insured 26 

for payment of the cost of a hearing aid under the coverage required by [subsection  27

[...]

(14) The policy or policies provided to state employees or their dependents pursuant to 1 

this section shall provide coverage for obtaining a hearing aid and acquiring hearing 2 

aid-related services for insured individuals under eighteen (18) years of age, subject 3 

to a cap of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500)[one thousand four hundred 4 

dollars ($1,400)] every thirty-six (36) months pursuant to KRS 304.17A-132. 5 

(15) Any policy provided to state employees or their dependents pursuant to this section 6 

shall provide coverage for the diagnosis and treatment of autism spectrum disorders 7 

consistent with KRS 304.17A-142.